growth rate.  This is illustrated in the following table.

 2018 test

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

After tax discount factor 16.0 17.0 18.0

Residual growth rate 2.5 2.5 2.2

Reduction in residual growth rate n/a n/a 12%

Increase in after tax discount factor n/a 6% 13%

Excess of recoverable amount (of 98.0% interest) 3,218 866 Nil

Impairment (of 98.0% interest) Nil Nil (1,241)

Notes to the Financial Statements   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

Year ended December 31, 2018   Amounts expressed in US$000

62   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

  9   FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

9.1   Analysis of financial investments

 2018 2017

 IFRS 9 basis  IAS 39 basis

Carrying

value

Fair

value

Carrying

value

Fair

value

Investments at FVOCI (available for sale):

Debt securities 2,633,633 2,633,633 2,266,275 2,266,275

Equity securities 271 271 86,862 86,862

 2,633,904 2,633,904 2,353,137 2,353,137

Investments at FVTPL

(fair value through income):

Debt securities 198,807 198,807 180,484 180,484

Equity securities 267,234 267,234 158,621 158,621

Derivative financial instruments  7,696 7,696 32,477 32,477

Mortgage loans 30,143 30,143 45,447 45,447

Deposits 8 8 - -

 503,888   503,888 417,029 417,029

Investments at amortised cost

(loans and receivables):

Debt securities 1,097,041 1,219,042 1,051,683 1,155,331

Mortgage loans 337,020 336,873 296,939 296,867

Policy loans 147,046 171,421 142,132 149,995

Finance loans and finance leases 514,486 500,261 564,399 551,922

Securities purchased for re-sale 7,170 7,170 16,518 16,518

Deposits 107,108 107,108 111,404 111,404

 2,209,871 2,341,875 2,183,075 2,282,037

Total financial investments 5,347,663 5,479,667 4,953,241 5,052,203

9.1   Analysis of financial investments (continued)

2018 - IFRS 9 basis   2017

Mandatory

designation

Designated

by election
Total

IAS 39

basis

Non-derivative investments at FVTPL

(fair value through income) comprise:

Equity securities  169,754 97,480 267,234

Debt securities  62,528 136,279 198,807

Mortgage loans 56 30,097 30,143

Designated at fair value on initial recognition   488,557 375,917

Assets held for trading   7,635 8,635

 2018 2017

Debt securities comprise:

Government & government-guaranteed debt securities 1,668,061 1,701,250

Collateralised mortgage obligations 438,382 240,363

Corporate debt securities 1,717,041 1,444,086

Other securities 105,997 112,743

 3,929,481 3,498,442

Included in financial investments are:

Debt securities issued by an associated company 26,587 28,496

Mutual funds managed by the Group 180,249 166,899

[…]

sold under agreements to repurchase in instances when the transferee has the right by contract or

by custom to sell or re-pledge the collateral.

9.3   Financial investments held under the unit linked fair value model

Financial investments include the following amounts for which the full income and capital returns

accrue to the holders of unit linked insurance and investment contracts. These investments are

measured at FVTPL and amortised cost for mortgages (2017 - fair value through income).

 2018 2017

Debt securities 126,156 143,167

Equity securities 160,627 154,775

Mortgage loans 61,491 45,381

Deposits 8 -

 348,282 343,323

9.4  Reconciliation of financial investment balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial investments, from their previous

measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 as of December 31, 2017 to their new measurement

categories upon transition to IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018.

9.4 Reconciliation of financial investment balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

 IAS 39

carrying

value

Reclass-

ifications

Remeasurements IFRS 9

carrying

value - Measurement basis ECL Other

FVOCI

(available for sale):

Debt securities 2,266,275 (30,493) - - 2,235,782

Equity securities 86,862 (86,392) - - 470

 2,353,137 (116,885) - - 2,236,252

FVTPL

(fair value through income):

Debt securities 180,484 30,493 - - 210,977

Equity securities 158,621 86,392 - - 245,013

Derivative financial instruments  32,477 - - - 32,477

Mortgage loans 45,447 (19,772) - - 25,675

 417,029 97,113 - - 514,142

Amortised cost

(loans and receivables):

Debt securities 1,051,683 - (11,415) 23 1,040,291

Mortgage loans 296,939 19,772 (862) - 315,849

Policy loans 142,132 - - - 142,132

Finance loans and finance leases 564,399 - (3,411) - 560,988

Securities purchased for re-sale 16,518 - - - 16,518

Deposits 111,404 - (512) - 110,892

 2,183,075 19,772 (16,200) 23 2,186,670

Total financial investments 4,953,241 - (16,200) 23 4,937,064

Notes to the Financial Statements   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

Year ended December 31, 2018   Amounts expressed in US$000

64   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

9.5   2008 reclassification of financial investments accounted for on an IAS 39 basis

[…]

Year ended December 31, 2018   Amounts expressed in US$000

110   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

41.3   Credit impairment losses – financial assets subject to impairment (IFRS 9 basis)

(continued)

(b)  Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

The ECL impact of a SICR for debt securities has been estimated as follows.

SICR criteria

(see note 3.1)

Actual threshold

applied

Change in

threshold

ECL impact of change

in threshold

Debt securities
2-notch downgrade

since origination

1-notch downgrade

since origination
$1,301

The staging for lending products is based primarily on days past due with 30-day used as backstop,

thus sensitivity analysis is not performed.

(c)   Loss given default (LGD)

The ECL impact of changes in LGD rates is summarised as follows:

 Debt securities

LGD ECL impact of

Rate

applied

Change

in rate

increase

in value

decrease in

value

Corporate 52% ( - /+ 5) % 1,016  (982)

Sovereign, excluding Barbados

and Jamaica
45% ( - /+ 5) % 333   (333)

Sovereign - Barbados, excluding

BAICO securities domestic
5% ( - /+ 5) % 181 -

Sovereign - Barbados, external 36% ( - /+ 5) % 2,887 (2,629)

Sovereign - Barbados - BAICO

bonds (1)
17% ( - /+ 5) % 41 (41)

Sovereign - Jamaica 15% ( - /+ 5) % 236   (236)

41.3   Credit impairment losses – financial assets subject to impairment (IFRS 9 basis)

(continued)

Sagicor's lending operations in Barbados, Trinidad, and Jamaica have limited readily available

information regarding economic forecasts. Management has examined the information within the market

and selected economic drivers that have the best correlation to the portfolio's performance. Economic

state is assigned to reflect the driver's impact on ECL.

Barbados

Expected state for

the next 12 months Scenario

 Unemployment rate Base Negative

 Upside Stable

 Downside Negative

[…]

operations are not exposed to a significant degree of interest rate risk, since the majority of its interest-

bearing instruments has short-term maturities. The sensitivity of the Group’s principal operating

subsidiaries engaged in banking, investment management and other financial services are considered

in the following paragraphs.

  41.6 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sagicor Investments Jamaica Limited and Sagicor Bank Jamaica Limited

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, on net income and total comprehensive income (TCI) of the above companies

which operate in Jamaica.

The sensitivity of income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on income based on floating

rate debt securities and financial liabilities. The sensitivity of TCI is calculated by revaluing fixed rate

financial assets carried at FVOCI (2017 – available for sale) for the effects of the assumed changes in

interest rates.  The correlation of a number of variables will have an impact on market risk. It should be

noted that movements in these variables are non-linear and are assessed individually.

2018 2017

Change in

interest rate

Effect on

net

income

Effect on

TCI

Change in

interest rate

Effect on

net

income

Effect on

TCI
 JMD USD  JMD USD

   - 1% - 0.5% 4,713 23,850 - 1% - 0.5% 8,525 21,297

+1% + 0.5% (4,663) (21,879) +1% + 0.5% (8,856) (19,691)

41.7   Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of fluctuations in exchange rates since its

financial assets and liabilities are denominated in different currencies.

 In order to manage the risk associated with movements in currency exchange rates, the Group seeks

to maintain investments and cash in each operating currency, which are sufficient to match liabilities

denominated in the same currency.  Exceptions are made to invest amounts in United States dollar

assets which are held to back liabilities in Caribbean currencies. Management considers that these

[…]

Balance, end of year 4,750 1,317 6,067

Interest rates prevailing during the year   6.00% 6.00% – 8.00%

Notes to the Financial Statements   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

Year ended December 31, 2018   Amounts expressed in US$000

149   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

50   RESTATEMENT AND TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The changes in accounting policy outlined in note 2.15 which have impacted the prior period statements of the financial position, income and comprehensive income are summarised in the following tables.
Other corrections are outlined separately below:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION December 31, 2017 January 1, 2018

As reported

previously

Actuarial

adjustment

As

restated

Transition

adjustments

Carrying

value

ASSETS

Financial investments  4,953,241 - 4,953,241 (16,177) 4,937,064

Income tax assets 39,980 - 39,980 284 40,264

Miscellaneous assets and receivables 228,543 - 228,543 (48) 228,495

Other assets 1,592,878 - 1,592,878 - 1,592,878

Total assets 6,814,642  6,814,642 (15,941) 6,798,701

LIABILITIES

Actuarial liabilities 2,950,820 (6,120)(1)  2,944,700 - 2,944,700

Income tax liabilities  28,277  1,225   29,502 - 29,502

Other liabilities 2,903,217 - 2,903,217 - 2,903,217

Total liabilities 5,882,314 (4,895) 5,877,419 - 5,877,419

EQUITY

Share capital / premium 303,529 - 303,529 - 303,529

Reserves (47,482)   94 (47,388) (217) (47,605)

Retained earnings 367,327 1,124 368,451 (10,442) 358,009

Shareholders' equity  623,374 1,218 624,592 (10,659) 613,933

Participating accounts 865 - 865 (2,930) (2,065)

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries 308,089 3,677 311,766 (2,352) 309,414

Total equity 932,328 4,895 937,223 (15,941) 921,282

Total liabilities and equity 6,814,642 - 6,814,642 (15,941) 6,798,701

(1)
 Effective January 1, 2018 the Group implemented a policy to harmonise its actuarial reserving practices across operational segments. This voluntary change in policy was reflected as a prior period adjustment in accordance with IAS 8.

  In addition, a detailed review of Sagicor USA's actuarial model was completed which concluded that the model inputs were generally appropriate; however, certain items were identified which have been treated as errors and prior periods have been adjusted

  accordingly. The Sagicor Jamaica’s adjustment reduced actuarial liabilities by $9,070 and Sagicor USA’s adjustment increased the liability by $2,950.

Notes to the Financial Statements   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

Year ended December 31, 2018   Amounts expressed in US$000

150   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

50. Restatement and transition to IFRS 9 of financial statements (continued)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION December 31, 2016

As reported

previously

Actuarial

adjustment

As

restated

ASSETS

Financial investments  4,813,748 - 4,813,748

Income tax assets 59,575 - 59,575

Miscellaneous assets and receivables 183,018 - 183,018

Other assets 1,475,579 - 1,475,579

Total assets 6,531,920 - 6,531,920

LIABILITIES

Actuarial liabilities 2,776,362 (4,538)(1) 2,771,824

Income tax liabilities  50,641 437 51,078

Other liabilities 2,909,503 - 2,909,503

Total liabilities 5,736,506 (4,101) 5,732,405

EQUITY

Share capital / premium 300,079 - 300,079

Reserves (64,795) (3) (64,798)

Retained earnings 300,865 934 301,799

Shareholders' equity  536,149 931 537,080

Participating accounts 1,291 - 1,291

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries 257,974 3,170 261,144

Total equity 795,414 4,101 799,515

Total liabilities and equity 6,531,920 - 6,531,920

(1) Effective January 1, 2018 the Group implemented a policy to harmonise its actuarial reserving practices across operational segments. This voluntary change in policy was reflected as a prior period adjustment in accordance with

IAS 8. In addition, a detailed review of Sagicor USA's actuarial model was completed which concluded that the model inputs were generally appropriate; however, certain items were identified which have been treated as errors and prior

periods have been adjusted accordingly. The Sagicor Jamaica’s adjustment reduced actuarial liabilities by $7,815 and Sagicor USA’s adjustment increased the liability by $3,277.

Notes to the Financial Statements   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

Year ended December 31, 2018   Amounts expressed in US$000

151   Sagicor Financial Corporation Limited

50. Restatement and transition to IFRS 9 of financial statements (continued)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME
Year ended December 31, 2017

As reported

previously

Actuarial

adjustment

As

restated

Other comprehensive income:

Items net of tax that may be reclassified

subsequently to income:

Net change in actuarial liabilities  (13,475) (4,677)(1) (18,152)

Retranslation of foreign currency operations 9,721 199 9,920

Other items 45,641 4,677(1) 50,318

Items net of tax that will not be reclassified

subsequently to income
22,155 - 22,155

Other comprehensive income 64,042 199 64,241

Net income 115,279 595 115,874

Total comprehensive income 179,321 794 180,115

Total comprehensive income is attributable to:

Shareholders - continuing operations 96,141 295 96,436

Shareholders - discontinued operation 10,110 - 10,110

 106,251 295 106,546

Participating policyholders (210) - (210)

Non-controlling interests 73,280 499 73,779

 179,321 794 180,115

50. Restatement and transition to IFRS 9 of financial statements (continued)

STATEMENT OF INCOME Year ended December 31, 2017

As reported

previously

Actuarial

adjustment

As

restated

Revenue 1,220,869 - 1,220,869

Benefits (660,761) 1,331 (659,430)

Expenses (436,362) - (436,362)

Income before taxes 123,746 1,331 125,077

Income taxes (18,577) (736) (19,313)

Net income from continuing operations 105,169 595 105,764

Net income from discontinued operation 10,110 - 10,110

Net income 115,279 595 115,874

Net income is attributable to:

Shareholders - continuing operations 62,123 190 62,313

Shareholders - discontinued operation 10,110 - 10,110

 72,233 190 72,423

Participating policyholders (1,044) - (1,044)

Non-controlling interests 44,090 405 44,495

 115,279 595 115,874

See note 34 for the restatement of earnings per common share.

(1) This classification reflects the change in the corporation tax rate due to legislation enacted in late 2017 in the USA segment.